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8llri S. M. Banerjee: The hon.
Minister stated that some scheme. have been finalised and som6 other schemes are to be finalised. May know what matters have been ftnalised and what matters are to be ftnalised?

• Dr. P. SubbarayaD: The question of the powers of the Board has been finalised. The question WIder consideration is whether in policy matters they should go through the Secretary or direct to the Minister. As I said, I' feel that in policy matters it will be better that the matter goes though the Secretary. Communications.

Sbri Hem Barua: May I know what is the agency through which liaison is maintained between the P. & T.
Board and the .Ministry?

Dr. P_ Subbarayan: The agency i. the Secretary, Communicatioos.

Shrl Tyagl: Part (b) of thc question has not been amply replied to.
I want to have a further clarification.
I want to know whether the transfer of one Deputy Secretary and some other posts will be enough, or whether the setting up of this Board will cause further ad\!.itional expenditure or not.

Dr. P. Subbarayaa: No, Sir. As have explained, we are trying to keep the expenditure within the scale.
One Deputy Secretary has been transferred as the Secretary of the Board and we have not filled up the' place in the Communications Ministry.

Shrl Tyagl: I wanted to know whether the creation of the Board will cause any extra expenditure or not.

Dr_ P. Snbbarayaa: No, Sir, There is no question of extra expenditure, because we have given the staff from the Ministry and reduced the staff in the Ministry.

Shrl TBJII'amaal: May I know whether there is any provision for setting up a machinery for negotiation between the P. & T. Board and the organisation of employees for the efficient administration of the Board?

Dr. P. Sabbarayaa: Yea, Sir. '!lie usual course of communication is .un available.

Shri Barish Chandra Matbur: .....
is the direct relationship betwt!t!!ll U.
Minister and the Chairman ttl. tIut Board? Has anything about it "-
evolved and hQw does it fwletiOD!

Dr. P. 8abbarayaa: I have eIt-
pJained in what matters the Cha,inDaD refers directly to the Minister ....
what matters he has to refer ~
through the Secretary of the MiIlistrJ;-

Coaversloa of Temporary POSCS ....
Permaaeat ODes

°U. Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: W"III the Minister of Rallways be pleHell to state:

(a) whether a Committee Gf ofIIceIS has since been set up to expedite c:oo-
version of temporary posts into permanent ones;

(b) if so, the progress mad" ~
date by this Committee;' and

(c) the number of posts mad" permanent as a result of implemeatinC the recommendations of this Committee?

The Deputy Minister of ~
(Shrl Shahaawa. Daa): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shrl T. B. VlttaJ Rao: A decisiaa was taken to' set up a committee fill

. officers to go into this question. May I know when the decision was reYiaeII and why it was revised?

8hrl ShahaaWBl Khaa: No hard ....
fast decision was taken. Only a sue-
gestion was made to the raitw~.

Sllri ladhav: May I know wbat percentage of the railway empl~
are temporary?

Sllri ShahaawBI KIwt: VI!I7 roughly, about six to seven per .....at-

Sllri T. B. Vlttal Rao: May I ___
from where the figures, six to ........
per cent, have been taken? A~
to the budget ftgures supplied Iat time, 19' per cent of the rai1w~
are temporary.
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Shd Shahnawu Rhaa: said,
u very roughly". I can give some more definite figures. The number of Class III employees who are still temporary is round about 50,000; in Cia ••
IV, it i. 60,000.

Mr. Speaker: The han. Member says that last time. according to the figures supplied by the han. Minister. 19 per cent was temporary and the han.
Minister now says that it is six to
!leVen per cent. The han. Member wants to know what this difference is due to.

The Minister of Railways (Shri Jar-Jlvn Ram): The figures given are 50,000 and 60,000. The total number
.f railway employees is something like 11 lakhs; so, it will be roughly
-"n per cent.

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: What procedure do the Railway Board contemplate for the conversion of these temporary posts into permanent ones?
Or, is this 10 per cent of posts likely to remain temporary for all time?

Shri JagJlvan Ram: No Action has been taken. I was just looking into the figures of posts made permanent.
During .1956-59, 6,890 posts in Class
III and 8,637 posts in Class IV were converted into permanent posts. In th~
last year, from April to December,
4,177 posts in Class III and 6,732
posts in Class IV were converted into permanent posts. So, progress is being made and I will see that the progress is expedited.

Shrl S. M. BaaerJee: More than 90 per cent of the posts are permanent.
Wken the pension scheme WIIS introduced. may I know whether it is a fact that only 53,000 people opted for pension and the rest did not opt for pension? What has happened to that scheme and how far has it met with success?

Shri Jarjlvan Ram: How does that scheme arise here?

Shri S. M. Baaerjee: It does arise.
Sir ..

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member will have an opportunity in the railway budget.

Shri Prallhat Kar: In the light of the recommendations of the second Pay ~ommission, how many person. will be made permanent during the year? .

Shri Jarllvaa Ram: I have given the figures regarding the number of persons made permanent from lst April to 31st .December.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know what percentage will be made permanent, in accordance 'with the recommendations of the Pay Commts-
sian, during this year.

Shrl Jarjlvan Ram:
that.

cannot say

Shri T. B. Vitlal Rao: Could I know the number of temporary men in the railways who have put in a service of fiv~ years and more?

Mr. Speaker: All this may be asked during the budget debate.

Shrl T. B. Vltlal Rao: These are points of information which I want to us .. in the budget debate.

Shrl Fel'Olle Gandhi: May I know whether it is a fact that more than 6,000 persons who have retired from service have been provided with ex·
tension by the railway and whether these are temporary or permanent posts? They have been given extension after retirement; I want to know whether those posts are of a temporary nature or whether they are permanent.

Shrl Sbabaawu Khan: Extensions are given only in cntqgories where there is very acute shortage. That is generally in technical categories and the people employed are generally against regular posts and not against temporary posts.

Shri Barish Cbaad .. Mathar: May
I know whethe.· the railway administration visualises any decrease in the staff in the near future, and if it
i. not so, in the light of the develop-


FEBRUARY 10, 1980

melit prali'ainrttes, h6w Is It that they are not able to make those omcers permlllleftt? '

Shrllar;ll".. ...... : Posts are ",reat.
ed temporarily, and when the postll are made permanent then the persons holding those po.t. are made permanent and confirnled. As and when the necessity arises, the posts are created. When these posts are made permanent, the persons are confirmed.
That is the procedure that is being followed. There has been expansion in the railways and posts have been created. Where it is found that those posts will be permanently retained, the incumbents are confirmed. I visua�ise no stage where there will be no temporary employees on the railways.

Sbrimatl Sachets Krlpalaal: The question has not been answered. He wanted to know whether 6,000 people have been given extension. We would like to know the exact number of people given extension.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan:
separate notice for that.

require

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: Question No. 47 is very important. That may be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: Is tho han. Minister willing to answer'!

The Deputy Minister of Aerlcaltare (Shri M. V. Krisbnappa): Yes.
Because the question did not come up here. the hon. Minister has gone to th:.
other House to make a statement.

It is a long statement; it will take sometime to read it out.

Mr. Speaker: It may be laid on the Table of the House.

Shrl Khushwa'll Ral: It may be read here and we may be allowed 10 put supplementary questions

Shri Trl4ib Kumar Chaullh .... : It
is one of the tragedies that has aroused the concern of the whole nation.
Let us spend some time on It and hear the whole statement.

Mr. Speaker: If it i. merely hearing the statement here, it is as good that han. Members have the detailed statement before them and look into it and then we will have a general discussion. The whole of the budget session will be devoted to general discussions on various matters. I will allow hon.
Members to raise this matter also.
Particularly after the Question Hour is ,over. how long am I to allow for supplementary questions?

Shrl Trldlb Kamar Chaudhari: An exception may be made in this one case,

Mr. Speaker: If hon. Members want to have a discussion on this matter, I will allow some time in the budget debate.

Shri Hem Barua: Yesterday I tabled an adjournment motion on this very subject and I wanted a discussion on it. I was told that there is a question put down for today.

Mr. Speaker: I agree. What was said was right. There is a question now. but unfortunately, it has not been rcached. Whenever an important question comes up, all han. Members exhaust themselves on that que.-
tion and we do not proceed to the next question. Therefore, han. Members may kindly note down the important questions; there may be general agreement On that and we will proceed rapidly, '0 that the important questions may be reached. We do not reach more than 10 or 12 questions daily, whereas more than 40 to 50 questions are put down on the order paper.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: We can have a discussion on this subject.

Mr. Speaker: Han. Members know how to draw my attention for a half-an-hour discussion. They may make an application and I will consider.
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Shrl ~..-ni: The hon. Deputy Minister said, it is a long statement.
Why was it not laid on the Table beforehand?

Mr. Speaker: Was it not laid on the Table?

Sui M. V. KrisbDappa: It is an answer to the question. We thought we would give the answer when the question comes up. The hon. Mini.·
ter was here till now. If you want, I am prepared to read it

Mr. Speaker: I will circulate the answer to hon. Members, so that they may take up thL. matter dur11l1 the various discussions.·

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

'Fly Dow-l'ay Later' Scheme
.45. Shrl Rameshwar Tutla: Will the Minister of Transport BDd Com-
mnnlcatloDS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has not been any substantial increase in the number of passengers even after UFly now-Pay Later" scheme wliich was introduced by' Air India International; and

(b) if so, the reasons therEfor?

The Deputy MInister of CivU Aviation (Shrl Mohluddln): (a) The scheme introduced on the 2nd October, 1959 is gaining popularity and 144 applications (73 in India and 71 at outstations) covering transportation worth Rs. 2.50 lacs have been approved upto 31st January, 1960. The Air India International are satisfied with the results achieved and anticipate a greater turnover during the current year, as a result of their publicity c:ampaign.

(b) Does not arise.
Spices Board

·'6. Shri Aehar: Will the Minister of Food and Apiculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Qnestion No. 915 on the 'th March,
1959 and state:

(a) whether Gover~D' ilave
!,onside~d the que&t.i!)Jl of ~1\8 •
separate Spices Board for, iJDprovina production of cardamom, peJIIPCr e\l:.;
and

(b) if so, whether any decision has been arrived at?

The MlDIster of Aa'rlcaliure (Dr_
1'. S. Desbmukh): (a) and (b). The
question of setting up a Commodity Committee for development of Spices including Cardamom is under consideration of the Government of India.

?' Sa.leide by a Teacher of LA.IU.

r Shrlmati Renu ChakravarUr
Ihrl SII:ree Narayan Das:

I &hrl Radha Raman: I Shrl Bameshwar Tantla:
Shrl MadhllSudan Kao:
Shrl l'rakash Vir Shastri:
Shrl Mahanty:
Shrl M. K. KwnaraD:
Shrl lader J. Malhotra:
Shrlmatl Iia l'aIeIloadhari:
Shri Ba&'hllDath Sm.b:
Shrl A M. Tariq:

'47. ~ Dr. Bam Sobhag Slnrh:

I Shrl Auroblndo G ...... :
Sbrl Supakar:
Shri S. A. Mehdl:
Shri TrIdib Kumar

Chaudhurl:
Sbri Mohan Swarup:
Shrl Ram Garlb:
Shrl 1'. C. 80...-..:
Kumarl M. Vedakamarl:

L Shrl Kunhan:

Will the Minister of FOOd and AcrI-
eu1tore be pleased to state:

(a) whether hi. attention has been drawn to the suicide committed by Dr. M. T. Joseph, Ph. D. of the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, on the 5th January, 1960;

(b) whether it is a fact that lie committed suicide, having fail~d t.e secure some relief from the authorities in the matter of employment;

(c) whether Dr. Joseph wrote a Jetter to him before his death; and

(d) if so, the contents thereof? ~"\t<J

